
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 224-0962 Name: 6/18/24 Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 1
for the Purchase Order with Schindler Elevator
Corporation

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:6/18/2024 City Council

On agenda: Final action:6/18/2024 6/18/2024

Enactment date: 6/18/2024 R-24-234Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 1 to the General Services Agreement with Schindler
Elevator Corporation for the Water Plant Freight Elevator Jack Replacement ($74,444.00 amendment,
total contract amount $520,548.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Schindler Elevator Change order No 1 (002).pdf, 2. AAWT Change Notice #1.pdf, 3. 2024-04-
02_SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION - General Services Agr.pdf, 4. R-23-450.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council6/18/2024 2

Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 1 to the General Services Agreement with Schindler
Elevator Corporation for the Water Plant Freight Elevator Jack Replacement ($74,444.00
amendment, total contract amount $520,548.00)
Attached for your approval is a resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the general services
agreement change order with Schindler Elevator Corporation for $74,444.00 for the Water Plant
Freight Elevator Jack Replacement.

In December 2023, an emergency purchase order for $446,104.00 with Schindler Elevator was
approved and ratified (R-23-450) to replace the elevator’s buried hydraulic jack.  This elevator is
extremely important in the day-to-day operations of the plant and to ensure all areas of the plant are
safely accessible.

While performing the drilling to replace the jack, a large obstruction was encountered approximately
50 feet below ground. This obstruction requires additional time and materials to properly remove to
keep the hole being drilled to the appropriate depth and width to accommodate the new jack. The
original Council resolution included a $10,000.00 contingency, which is insufficient to cover the cost
of this obstruction removal. Because the work on the jack replacement is not complete, a $10,000.00
contingency is still needed. Council approval is requested for a change order with Schindler Elevator
Corporation in the amount of $74,444.00 for this unexpected work to remove the obstruction.

Schindler Elevator complies with the City’s Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

Budget/Fiscal Impact: Funding for this project is available in the approved Water System Supply
Fund Capital Budget.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0962, Version: 2

Prepared by:      Nicholas Baran, Inventory Control Technician
Reviewed by:     Molly Maciejewski, Water Treatment Services Manager
                          Sue McCormick, Interim Service Area Administrator
Approved by:     Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator
Whereas, The Water Treatment Plant’s freight elevator is extremely important to the plant’s
operations;

Whereas, This important piece of equipment experienced an elevator jack failure;

Whereas, City Council approved an Emergency Purchase Order with Schindler Elevator Corporation
on December 18, 2023 to replace the buried elevator jack;

Whereas, Schindler Elevator began the work and encountered a unforeseen large underground
obstruction during drilling; and

Whereas, Schindler must remove the obstruction to complete the jack replacement.

RESOLVED, That City Council approve Change Order No. 1 to the General Services Agreement with
Schindler Elevator in the amount of $74,444.00 for a total contract amount of $520,548.00, for the
Water Plant Freight Elevator Jack Replacement;

RESOLVED, That a contract contingency amount of $10,000.00 be established within the project
budget and that the City Administrator be authorized to approve changes orders not to exceed that
amount to satisfactorily complete the project;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said change order
after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney;
and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement
this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

